Retail Trade 14.19 7.01 47.29 38.15 61.84 7.42 55.63 8,457.99 2.84

Finance, Insurance,

and Real-estate

12.02 2.45 78.47 38.71 61.28 8.08 56.64 80,107.61 2.33

Service 13.36 4.76 48.79 38.73 61.26 8.72 55.30 5,176.77 3.72

F-test 5.44* 13.59* 382.65* 2.78* 2.78* 7.26* 8.72* 102.29* 31.26*

Note. ROE=(net income after tax÷average shareholder equity book value)×100%. ROA= (net income after tax÷average total assets)×100%.

Debtratio=(total debt÷total assets) ×100%. Cash is cash compensation ratio=[(salary+bonus)÷total compensation]×100%. Ucash is

equity-based compensation ratio=[(total compensation-cash compensation)÷total compensation]×100%. Tenure is the years the CEO has

been the CEO. Age is the age of the CEO in years. TA is the total assets the firm has at the end of the year. MBratio is market value of the

shareholders’ equity at the end of the year÷book value of the shareholder’s equity at the end of the year. Statistical significance is denoted by

* for 1% level.

Table 5. Two sample t-test

Panel A. Cash compensation, firm size, and financial crisis

Variable
Cash compensation Firm size Financial crisis

High Low t-test Large Small t-test Before 2007 After 2007 t-test

Performance

and leverage

ROE 9.50§ 12.50 -6.192* 13.20 8.80 9.081* 11.76 9.87 3.663*

ROA 3.59 4.57 -4.398* 4.25 3.91 1.516 4.40 3.59 3.502*

Debtratio 54.36 56.04 -3.395* 65.07 45.29 45.214* 54.82 55.78 -1.896*

CEO

compensation

Cash 58.99 18.17 106.563* 31.48 45.43 -23.674* 45.08 28.48 29.084*

Ucash 41.01 81.83 -106.563* 68.52 54.56 23.674* 54.92 71.52 -29.084*

CEOtraits

www.ccsenet.org/ijef International Journal of Economics and Finance Vol. 7, No. 1; 2015

76

Tenure 8.51 7.19 7.913* 7.18 8.51 -7.945* 7.79 7.93 -0.840

Age 56.44 55.89 3.493* 56.51 55.82 4.464* 56.01 56.40 -2.524

Firm

characteristics

TA 14020 21505 -3.973* 34402 1092 18.090* 14882 22146 -3.417*

MBratio 2.50 2.95 -6.953* 2.64 2.80 -2.418 2.92 2.43 7.440*

Panel B. High/low earnings performance and debt

Variable
ROE ROA Debtratio

High Low t-test High Low t-test High Low t-test

Performance and leverage

ROE 22.34 -0.30 55.593* 20.92 1.12 46.368* 11.89 10.12 3.642*

ROA 8.60 -0.43 45.823* 9.26 -1.08 54.963* 2.85 5.31 -11.022*

Debtratio 56.49 53.92 5.207* 47.36 63.03 -34.095* 72.34 38.08 118.205*

CEO compensation

Cash 35.74 41.14 -8.884* 36.33 40.54 -6.899* 36.65 40.24 -5.886*